## 507390434 07/18/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7437360

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name	E	xecution Date	
MAINSTAY MEDICAL, INC.			09	/21/2012	
RECEIVING PARTY [	ΟΑΤΑ				
Name:	MAINS	TAY MEDICAL LIMITED			
Street Address:	77 SIR	SIR JOHN ROGERSONS QUAY, BLOCK C			
Internal Address:	GRANE	GRAND CANAL, DOCKLANDS			
City:	DUBLIN	DUBLIN 2			
State/Country:	IRELAN	RELAND			
Postal Code:	D02VK	60			
PROPERTY NUMBEF Property Typ		Number			
Property Typ	e	<b>Number</b> 17812981			
Property Typ Application Number:	e				
Property Typ Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE	e DATA	17812981			
Property Typ Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	e DATA	(858)794-4091		will be sent	
Property Typ Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will	e DATA be sent to	17812981		will be sent	
Property Typ Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, h</i>	e DATA be sent to if provided	17812981 (858)794-4091 <b>5 the e-mail address first; if that is</b> <b>1; if that is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 8582522965	sent via US Mail.	will be sent	
Property Typ Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, f</i> Phone: Email:	e DATA be sent to if provided	17812981 (858)794-4091 <b>The e-mail address first; if that is</b> <b>I; if that is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 8582522965 Iilliymontano@eversheds-sutherland	sent via US Mail.	will be sent	
Property Typ Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	e DATA be sent to if provided	17812981 (858)794-4091 <b>5 the e-mail address first; if that is</b> <b>1; if that is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 8582522965 Iilliymontano@eversheds-sutherland CHRISTOPHER C. BOLTEN	<i>sent via US Mail.</i> J.com	will be sent	
Property Typ Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	e DATA be sent to if provided	17812981 (858)794-4091 <b><i>the e-mail address first; if that is</i></b> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 8582522965 lilliymontano@eversheds-sutherland CHRISTOPHER C. BOLTEN EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US)	<i>sent via US Mail.</i> J.com LLP	will be sent	
Property Typ Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, f Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	e DATA be sent to if provided	17812981 (858)794-4091 <b>5 the e-mail address first; if that is</b> <b>1; if that is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 8582522965 lilliymontano@eversheds-sutherland CHRISTOPHER C. BOLTEN EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) 12255 EL CAMINO REAL, SUITE 1	<i>sent via US Mail.</i> J.com LLP	will be sent	
Property Typ Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, f Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	e DATA be sent to if provided	17812981 (858)794-4091 <b><i>the e-mail address first; if that is</i></b> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 8582522965 lilliymontano@eversheds-sutherland CHRISTOPHER C. BOLTEN EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US)	<i>sent via US Mail.</i> J.com LLP	will be sent	
Property Typ Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e DATA be sent to if provided	17812981 (858)794-4091 <b>5 the e-mail address first; if that is</b> <b>1; if that is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 8582522965 lilliymontano@eversheds-sutherland CHRISTOPHER C. BOLTEN EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) 12255 EL CAMINO REAL, SUITE 1	<i>sent via US Mail.</i> J.com LLP	will be sent	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	e DATA be sent to if provided e: NUMBER:	(858)794-4091 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 8582522965 lilliymontano@eversheds-sutherland CHRISTOPHER C. BOLTEN EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) 12255 EL CAMINO REAL, SUITE 1 SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92130	<i>sent via US Mail.</i> d.com LLP 00	will be sent	
Property Typ Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, f Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e DATA be sent to if provided e: NUMBER:	17812981 (858)794-4091 <b>the e-mail address first; if that is</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 8582522965 lilliymontano@eversheds-sutherland CHRISTOPHER C. BOLTEN EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) 12255 EL CAMINO REAL, SUITE 1 SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92130 MAINTAY-0407-ASSIGN-2	<i>sent via US Mail.</i> d.com LLP 00	will be sent	

## **Total Attachments: 1**

source=Mainstay\_0407\_Assignment\_MM-Inc-to-MM-Ltd#page1.tif

104472-0401 US

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Mainstay Medical, Inc. of 100 South Fifth Street, 19<sup>th</sup> Floor, Minneapolis, MN 55402, ASSIGNOR, was sold, assigned, transferred and set over the entire right, title and interest of the invention in

MODULAR STIMULATOR FOR TREATMENT OF BACK PAIN, IMPLANTABLE RF ABLATION SYSTEM AND METHODS OF USE

for which there is an application for a Patent of the United States

□ which is executed on □ even date herewith or □

☑ which is identified by Jones Day docket no. 12917-004-999

☑ which was filed on 03/10/2011, Application No. 13/045,421

and WHEREAS, Mainstay Medical Limited of 88 Harcourt Street, Dublin 2, Ireland, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR, has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention for said and all application is foreign to the United States and all certain or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants and agrees that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to it respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR hereunto sets its authorized signature.

feer Andrew Peter Andrew Crosby L.S. 21 ,2012 Date September

CEO Mainstay Medical, Inc.

SDI-128947v1

Page 1 of 1

## PATENT REEL: 060537 FRAME: 0214

**RECORDED: 07/18/2022**